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PGCPS

Timekeeper Notice March 4 2021

1 message

Wilma Marks <wilma.marks @ pgcps.org> Thu, Mar 4, 2021 at 2:00 PM
To: Oracle TimeKeepers <OracleTimeKeepers @pgcps.orgs

Cc: Bonnie Tippett <Bonnie.Tippett@pgcps.org>, Emma Yetter <emma.yetter@ pgcps.org>, Erica Ford <erica2.ford @ pgeps.org>,
Ethel Taylor <ethel.taylor@pgcps.org>, Laurie Shifflett <laurie.shifflett@pgcps.org>, Leonie Bailey <leonie.bailey@ pgcps.org>,
Malik Baker <Malik.Baker @pgcps.org>, Mamadou Sanogo <mamadou.sanogo@pgcps.org>, Michele Simon - Payroll
<michele.simon@pgcps.org>, Nathaniel Okoroafor <nathaniel.okoroafor@ pgcps.org>, Teresa Charles
<teresa.charles@pgcps.org>, "Hudson, Frieda" <frieda.hudson@pgcps.org>, Sherriel Sullivan <Sherriel.Sullivan@ pgcps.org>,
Nick Venturini <Nick.Venturini@pgcps.org>, Cheryl Cooper <cheryl.cooper@ pgcps.org>, DaVisa Whitley

<davisa.whitley @ pgeps.org>, Joy Walters <joy.walters@ pgcps.org>, Shontia Oliver <shontia.oliver@pgcps.org>, Patricia Hall
<phall@pgcps.org>

Hello Timekeepers,
Here are a few updates. Please share information with time approvers and employees.

1. EOP and VEP

The two pay types which replaced night school are to be entered on timecards following the limits assigned by the

program. EOP and VEP hours are to be entered on the timecard by normal timecard deadline. Please remember the limit is
2.5 hours per day and Tuesday and Thursday only.

2. The Late ELO form has been updated to include the hours limit, which is 4 hours per day. The updated form is attached
to this email.

3.If an employee is absent you must enter some type of leave.

If the employee will be out more than 10 or 15 days, inform the employee they must apply for long term leave and inform your
payroll clerk. If the employee has been absent without approval for more than 3 days, the time approver is supposed to report
to ELRO and send a written request to the employee to ask for status. These steps are very important to avoid overpayment
and capture employee departures from the school system.

4. Timekeeper Q&A Virtual: The next session is scheduled for Wednesday March 10 at 1:30PM. Please go to MyPPS to
signup.

5. Quarantine/Vaccination Leave

Employees can use vaccination leave for vaccines received during holidays and non-duty days. The vaccination leave will

be available on the next duty day following the vaccine. Employees can receive up to a maximum of 3 days for vaccination
leave. Employees with appointments in the evening will receive 1/2 day of vaccination leave for that day as well as a full day of
vaccination leave for the next duty day. )

Quarantine leave cannot be granted for employees who become sick from the vaccination shot; employees will have to use

their own leave.
Employees who have received both doses of the vaccination and subsequently come in contact with someone who test positive

are not eligible for quarantine leave.
All quarantine leave requests and inquiries should be emailed to quaran.leaverequests @ pgcps.org

6. RTW - issues/concerns

Employees with underlying risk factors/issues can apply for extended leave; refer them to the absence management website
at https://www.pgcps.org/ofﬁces/business-management-services/payroll-services/absence-management to retrieve the
appropriate forms to complete.

If employees request SLB, the employees will need to contact their union for further assistance and to obtain the SLB forms.
If an employee requests teleworking, they will need to contact their supervisor for further direction.

Employees needing accommodations can contact the Equity Assurance Office - https://www.pgcps.org/equity-assurance/
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Sincerely,

Wilma Marks

Supervisor Operations and Procedures
Payroll Services

301-952-6351

Fax: 301-952-6088

Strategic, Input, Consistency, Connectedness, Relator

Click HERE to go to the Payroll Office Website!

Click HERE to go to the Absence Management Websitef =

Click HERE to go to the Leave (Use or Lose) Calculator for all PGCPS unions!

Click HERE to go to tHe Internal Revenue Setvice (IRS) Tax Withholding Calculator!
* %%k *providing excellent customer service is very important to us*** %%
Please, take a moment to rate our service by clicking the link below:

Click Here to Complete Customer Service Survey!
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\.7‘ Prince George’s County Public Schools
S . PAYROLL SERVICES DEPARTMENT

PGCPS
Extended Learning Late Time and
Attendance Report for TEACHERS Only
School/Office: '
Payroll Period Ending: Hours Type: Extended Learning Pay Element
Employee Name AEsgp:fxe?‘t Hours Date Budget Account Code
Please Print or Type N(']?nbe‘: Worked | Worked (31-Character Cost String)
(max. 4
hours)
Name: Approval Signature:
Title: Date:

PRS-103
Revised 11.9.18




GUIDELINES

1. This form is to be used to request pay for time not reported within a past pay period as
pay for teachers working in an Extended Learning Program. This form is to be used as
source document for hours payable to Teachers only.

2. Individual dates and employees must be reported for each line. Do not group dates or
hours on one line. More than one employee can be listed on the form.

. The limit for Extended Learning hours is four hours per day so a max of four hours may
be entered on each line which is for each date.

w

4. If a budget code is left blank, the School/Office funds will be used as the default cost
string.

5. This form is not to be used to pay any other category of employee working on an ELO
program.

6. Teachers may be paid ELO hours for time worked in evenings after normal scheduled
work hours or on Saturday’s. No Sundays. (Maximum of 4 hours each day)

7. The rate of pay for extended learning hours is 1/1500 of annual salary.
8. Deliver the Retro Payment Form to Payroll Services via email to your Payroll Clerk.

9. The document must be kept along with other payroll documents for the pay period and
held for period of 5 years.

NOTE: If additional lines are needed, please start a new form.
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